 COG1602A
                                                                                  3/17
Content/目录
1. Feature/显示特性
2. Mechanical specifications/外形尺寸说明
3. Block diagram & power supply/电路原理图
4. Pin description/PIN脚描述
5. Absolute maximum rating/限定参数
6. Electrical characteristics/电气特性
7. Backlight characteristics/背光特性
8. Electrical-optical characteristics/光学特性
9. Control and display commands/指令描述
10. DDRAM/映射表
11. Initializing by Instruction/初始化流程
12. Inspection standards/检验标准
13. Handling precautions/注意事项
 COG1602A
        4/17
1. Feature/显示特性
Display resolution/点阵数 : 16(列)*2(行)个字符
Display mode/显示模式  : STN ,Positive, Transmissive（黄绿膜，正显，全透明）
Driving method/驱动方式 : 1/16 Duty , 1/4 Bias
Viewing direction/视角  : 12:00 o’clock
Backlight/背光    : LED , White(or Other)
Built-in controller/控制器 : ST7032
Operation temp/工作温度 : 0℃~50℃
Storage temp/储存温度  : -10℃~60℃
2. Mechanical Specifications/外形尺寸说明
2.1 尺寸描述
Dimensional outline (W*H*T)/外形尺寸 : 68.6.0mm*26.0mm*2.8mm（+BL5.0）
Viewing area (W*H)/视域尺寸      : 64.6mm*16.0mm
Active area(W*H)/显示尺寸            : 56.25mm*11.5mm
Dot pitch (W*H)/点距         : 0.6mm*0.7mm
Dot size (W*H)/点大小          : 0.55mm*0.65mm
Weigh/重量 t             : Approx
 COG1602A
        5/17
2.2 Outline Dimension 外形尺寸图
：
：
PIN NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
SYMBOL XRESET RS CSB SCL SDA VSS VOUT CAP1NVDD PSB PSI2B CAP1P
背光
LCD PIN FUNCTION
lenovo
自由文本工具
注:此款可以3.3V\5V,但请注意对比度需要通过程序进行调整,另配套背光时也需注意背光的限流,
需要根据供电参数及LED背光参数进行限流处理(加限流电阻)。
lenovo
自由文本工具
lenovo
自由文本工具
lenovo
自由文本工具
lenovo
自由文本工具
lenovo
自由文本工具
lenovo
自由文本工具
lenovo
自由文本工具
 COG1602A
        6/17
3.Block Diagram & Power supply/电路原理图
复位
选择指令/数据
片选
时钟
数据
电源 3.3 5
电路参考图
地
（选择为 接口）（选择为 接口）
地
电路参考图
电源3.3 / 5
数据
时钟
空脚（ 时是片选）
空脚（ 时为选择写入指令/数据）
复位
4. Pin description/PIN脚描述
Pin No. Pin Name Function
1 XRESET
       复位
2 RS
     选择写入指令或是数据
3 CSB Chip select input pin.                        片选
4 SCL Clock input pin.                             时钟
5 SDA  Input Data pin.                            数据
6 VSS GND.  0V                                地
7 VDD Power Supply. 3.3V or 5.0V                电源
8 VOUT Connect capacitors Ground        倍压输出（与VDD接一电容）
9 PSB
10 PSI2B SI4:PSB=0,PSI2B=1 ;   SI2(IIC):PSB=1,PSI2B=0
11 CAP1P Conntet capacitors between CAP1P and CAP1N    接电容
12 CAP1N                Pin11与Pin12之间接电容
lenovo
自由文本工具
 COG1602A
        7/17
5. Absolute Maximum Ratings/限定参数
Items Symbol MIN. MAX. Unit Condition
VDD -0.3 +5.5 V VSS = 0V
Supply Voltage/供电电压
Vlcd -0.3 +7.0 V VSS = 0V
Input Voltage/输入电压 VIN -0.3 VDD+0.3 V VSS = 0V
LED forward current/背光电流 If 0 60 mA ---
Operating Temp./工作温度 TOP 0 +50 ℃ ---
Storage Temp./储存温度 Tst -10 +60 ℃ ---
6. Electrical Characteristics/电气特性
6.1 Typical Electrical Characteristics
 COG1602A
        8/17
6.2 Timing Specifications
    6.2.1
 COG1602A
        9/17
    6.2.2
 COG1602A
        10/17
6.3 Reset timing
7. Backlight Characteristics/背光特性
Items Symbol MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit Condition
Forward Voltage/电压 Vf 2.8 3.0 3.1 V If=10mA
Reverse current/电流 Ir --- 10 15 mA Vr=3V
Peak wave length/波长  λ --- --- --- nM If=10mA
Luminance/亮度 Lv --- --- --- Cd/m2 If=10mA
Color /颜色 White  (白色，或者其他色)
-
引脚定义 A：正极（3V）；       K：负极（0V或接 VSS）
 COG1602A
        11/17
8. Electrical-Optical Characteristics/光学特性
Items Symbol Condition MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit NOTE
Tr --- 250 --- Response time/反应
时间 Tf
Ta= 25℃
--- 400 ---
ms 2
Contrast ratio/对比度 Cr Ta= 25℃ --- -- ---
Viewing angle range/
视角范围
θ Cr≥2 -40 --- 40
degree 3
Note 1. Definition of response time
Note2 . Definition of Contrast Ratio‘Cr’           Note 3. Definition of Viewing Angle Range ‘θ’
9. Control and display commands/指令表
 COG1602A
        12/17
 COG1602A
        13/17
10. DDRAM映射表
 COG1602A
        14/17
 COG1602A
        15/17
11. Initializing by Instruction 初始化流程
 COG1602A
        16/17
12. Inspection Standards/检验标准
Item Criterion for defects Defect type
1) Display on inspection/显示
效果
(1) Non display           (2) Vertical line is deficient
(3) Horizontal line is deficient  (4) Cross line is deficient Major
2) Black／White spot/黑点或白
点
Size Φ(mm)       Acceptable number
Φ≤0.3             Ignore (note)
0.3<Φ≤0.45         3
0.45<Φ≤0.6         1
0.6<Φ                  0
Minor
3) Black／White line/黑线或白
线
Length (mm)   Width (mm)     Acceptable number
     L≤10      W≤0.03        Ignore
 5.0≤L≤10  0.03<W≤0.04        3
 5.0≤L≤10  0.04<W≤0.05        2
 1.0≤L≤10  0.05<W≤0.06        2
 1.0≤L≤10  0.06<W≤0.08        1
      L≤10  0.08<W          follows 2) point defect
Defects separate with each other at an interval of more than 20mm
Minor
4) Display pattern/显示模式
   A+B≤0.28  0<C  D+E≤0.25   F+G≤0.25
      2                2              2
Note: 1) Up to 3 damages acceptable
     2) Not allowed if there are two or more pinholes every three-fourth inch.
Minor
5) Spot-like contrast
irregularity/均匀度
    Size Φ(mm)      Acceptable Number
         Φ≤0.7       Ignore (note)
     0.7<Φ≤1.0          3
     1.0<Φ≤1.5          1
1.5<Φ                   0
Note: 1) Conformed to limit samples.
2) Intervals of defects are more than 30mm.
Minor
6) Bubbles in polarizer/玻璃内
有气泡
   Size Φ(mm)       Acceptable Number
       Φ≤0.4        Ignore (note)
   0.4<Φ≤0.65          2
  0.65<Φ≤1.2          1
             1.2<Φ                  0
Minor
7) Scratches and dent on the
polarizer/玻璃刮痕/凹痕
Scratches and dent on the polarizer shall be in the accordance with “2)
Black/white spot”, and “3) Black/White line”. Minor
8) Stains on the surface of
LCD panel/玻璃上有污点
Stains which cannot be removed even when wiped lightly
with a soft cloth or similar cleaning. Minor
9) Rainbow color/杂色 No rainbow color is allowed in the optimum contrast on state within the active
area. Minor
10)Viewing-area encroachment/玻
璃边线出现在视域
Polarizer edge or line is visible in the opening viewing area due to polarizer
shortness or sealing line. Minor
11) Bezel appearance/铁筐外观 Rust and deep damages that are visible in the bezel are rejected. Minor
12) Defect of land surface表面缺裂 Evident crevices that are visible are rejected. Minor
13) Parts mounting/部件安装
(1) Failure to mount parts
(2) Parts not in the specifications are mounted
(3) For example: Polarity is reversed, HSC or TCP falls off.
Minor
14) Part alignment/部件结合度 (1) LSI, IC lead width is more than 50% beyond pad outline.
(2) More than 50% of LSI, IC leads is off the pad outline. Minor
15) Conductive foreign matter
(solder ball,solder hips)/杂
质（焊接遗留物）
(1) 0.45<Φ, N≥1
(2) 0.3<Φ≤0.45,  N≥1, Φ: Average diameter of solder ball (unit: mm)
(3)  0.5<L,  N≥1, L: Average length of solder chip (unit: mm)
Minor
16) Bezel flaw/铁筐缺裂     Bezel claw missing or not bent Minor
17) Indication on name plate
(sampling indication label)/标志
(1) Failure to stamp or label error, or not legible.(all acceptable if legible)
(2) The separation is more than 1/3 for indication discoloration, in which the
characters can be checked.
Minor